



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

VIDA LONGEVITY FUND, LP,

Defendant/Counterclaim-Plaintiff Below,

Appellant

v.

ESTATE OF MARTHA BAROTZ,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant Below,

Appellee

No. 366, 2023

Court Below: Superior Court of the  
State of Delaware

C.A. No. N20C-05-144-EMD-CCLD

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Donald L. Gouge, Jr. (#2234)  
DONALD L. GOUGE, JR., LLC  
800 N. King Street, Suite 303  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 658-1800, Ext. 1

Gregory J. Star (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
Joseph M. Kelleher (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
215-665-2000

*Attorneys for Appellee, The Estate of Martha  
Barotz*

Dated: February 7, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

Table of Authorities .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Coventry Originated Policies For Investors .....	5
B. The Policy Is Acquired By Investors And Then Sold To Vida. ....	9
C. Procedural History .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The Policy Lacked Insurable Interest.....	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Scope of Review .....	12
C. Merits of Argument.....	12
1. Delaware Law Prohibits Third-Parties Like Coventry From Procuring Policies On Strangers.....	12
2. The Superior Court Faithfully Applied This Court’s Precedent By Holding The Policy Lacked Insurable Interest Because Mrs. Barotz Did Not Actually Pay The Premium.....	15
3. The Policy Also Flunks The “Cover For A Wager” Test.....	21
a) Vida’s “Pre-Existing Agreement” Argument Fails.....	24
b) Vida’s Trust Beneficiary Argument Fails. ....	26
4. Mrs. Barotz’s Subjective Intent Was Irrelevant. ....	30

II. The Superior Court Correctly Denied Vida’s Affirmative Defenses And Counterclaims. ....	36
A. Question Presented.....	36
B. Scope of Review .....	36
C. Merits of Argument.....	36
III. The Superior Court Properly Awarded Prejudgment Interest.....	40
A. Question Presented.....	40
B. Scope of Review .....	40
C. Merits of Argument.....	40
CONCLUSION .....	43

## Table of Authorities

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. Toler</i> , 24 U.S. 258 (1826) .....	39
<i>Balt. Life. Ins. Co. v. Floyd</i> , 91 A. 653 (Del. 1914).....	12
<i>Brandywine Smyrna v. Millennium Builders</i> , 34 A.3d 482 (Del. 2011).....	40
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Chaplake Holdings</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003.).....	40
<i>Estate of Berland v. Lavastone Capital</i> , 2022 WL 15023450 (D. Del. Sept. 28, 2022) (“ <i>Berland IP</i> ”).....	20, 23, 33, 34
<i>Estate of Berland v. Lavastone Capital</i> , 2022 WL 17084121 (D. Del. Nov. 18, 2022) (“ <i>Berland III</i> ”).....	40, 41
<i>Estate of Boggess v. U.S. Bank</i> , 2024 WL 100839 (D. Minn. Jan. 9, 2024) (“ <i>Boggess</i> ”).....	41
<i>Estate of Diamond v. U.S. Bank</i> , 2023 WL 6392688 (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. Sept. 15, 2023) (“ <i>Diamond</i> ”).....	20
<i>Estate of Rink v. VICO F II Tr.</i> , 2021 WL 6064890 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 20, 2021) (“ <i>Rink</i> ”).....	35
<i>Estate of Malkin v. Wells Fargo</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> 998 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2021).....	23, 34
<i>Estate of Malkin v. Wells Fargo</i> , 998 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2021).....	20, 23, 25
<i>Gotham Partners v. Halwood Reality Partners</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002).....	42

<i>Janas v. Biedrzycki</i> , 2000 WL 33114354 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 26, 2000).....	40
<i>Lavastone Capital v. Estate of Berland</i> , 266 A.3d 964 (Del. 2021) (“ <i>Berland</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PHL Var. Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011) (“ <i>Price Dawe</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Life v. U.S. Bank</i> , 2016 WL 161598 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2016) (“ <i>Malkin</i> ”), <i>aff’d</i> 693 F. App’x 838 (11th Cir. 2017).....	20, 23, 29, 35
<i>Sun Life v. U.S. Bank</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 601 (D. Del. 2019) (“ <i>Sol</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Life v. Wells Fargo</i> , 2020 WL 1503641 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2020) (“ <i>Corwell</i> ”), <i>aff’d</i> 44 F.4th 1024 (7th Cir. 2022).....	8, 10, 26, 29
<i>Sun Life v. Wilmington Trust</i> , 2022 WL 179008 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 12, 2022) .....	25
<i>U.S. Bank v. Estate of Albart</i> , 2023 WL 7491131 (Fla. 5th Cir. Ct. Oct. 23, 2023) (“ <i>Albart</i> ”).....	21, 23
<i>U.S. Bank v. Sun Life</i> , 2016 WL 8116141 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016) (“ <i>Van de Wetering</i> ”), <i>adopted</i> 2017 WL 347449 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2017).....	20, 23, 29
<i>Warnock v. Davis</i> , 104 U.S. 775 (U.S. 1881) .....	34, 40
<i>Wells Fargo v. Estate of Malkin</i> , 278 A.3d 53 (Del. 2022) (“ <i>Estate of Malkin</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilmington Trust v. Sun Life</i> , 294 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2023) (“ <i>Frankel &amp; De Bourbon</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704.....	<i>passim</i>

I.R.C. § 2042(2).....8, 31

**Other Authorities**

8 Richard A. Lord, *Willison on Contracts* § 19:17 (4th ed.) .....39
